

No. 06-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LONG ISLAND CARE AT HOME, LTD. AND  
MARYANN OSBORNE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EVELYN COKE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL S. ALTER  
ALTER & ALTER  
300 East 42nd Street  
10th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 867-7777

H. BARTOW FARR, III  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
RICHARD G. TARANTO  
FARR & TARANTO  
1220 19th Street, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 775-0184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	2
B. This Litigation.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT DECISIONS, BY INVALIDATING A REGULATION TWICE UPHELD BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT, DISRUPT LONGSTANDING PRACTICES AND THREATEN A SERIOUS DISLOCATION OF CARE .....	13
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW WRONGLY FAIL TO GIVE <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO A REGULATION PROMULGATED UNDER EXPRESS DELEGATIONS OF LAWMAKING AUTHORITY AND AFTER NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING.	16
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW, IN REFUSING TO ACCORD EVEN <i>SKIDMORE</i> DEFERENCE, CONTRAVENE THE PROVISIONS OF THE ACT AND IMPROPERLY DISREGARD THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Second Circuit Opinion on Re- mand .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Second Circuit Opinion.....	7a
APPENDIX C: District Court Opinion .....	33a
APPENDIX D: Second Circuit Stay Order .....	49a
APPENDIX E: Wage and Hour Advisory Memo- randum .....	50a
APPENDIX F: Statutes and Regulations.....	65a
APPENDIX G: Declarations .....	84a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Dept. of Health and Social Services v. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960) .....	6
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	9, 12, 18
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	19, 23
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	13, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	10, 17, 29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	21
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956) .....	29
<i>Johnston v. Volunteers of America, Inc.</i> , 213 F.2d 559 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1072 (2001) .....	8, 11, 14
<i>Koyo Seiko Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1189 (2006) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	23, 29
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy &amp; Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	6
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	3, 25
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	12, 19
<i>Perez-Olivo v. Chavez</i> , 394 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	28
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation, Fla.</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	2, 8, 12, 23
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000)....	22
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) ....	13, 28, 29
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	28
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	22, 28
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	3, 25
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welding v. Bios Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 19
<i>White v. Scibana</i> , 390 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2004) ....	12, 19
<i>White v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Yellow Transportation, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002) .....	18

## OTHER MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	2
§ 203(s).....	3, 25
§ 206(a).....	3
§ 206(f) .....	3, 25, 26
§ 207(a).....	3
§ 207(l) .....	3, 25, 26
§ 213(a)(15) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(1) (1976).....	3, 25
39 Fed. Reg. 35,385.....	4
39 Fed. Reg. 35,395.....	4
40 Fed. Reg. 7405.....	5
40 Fed. Reg. 7407.....	4
58 Fed. Reg. 69,310.....	5
58 Fed. Reg. 69,312.....	5
60 Fed. Reg. 46,798.....	5
66 Fed. Reg. 5485.....	5
66 Fed. Reg. 5486.....	5
66 Fed. Reg. 5488.....	5
67 Fed. Reg. 16,668.....	6, 14
29 C.F.R. § 516.34.....	4
§ 552.2 .....	2
§ 552.2(c).....	7
§ 552.3 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 552.1-552.7 .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 552.101-552.110.....	4
§ 552.109 .....	5, 22
§ 552.109(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 541.118(a).....	18
Department of Labor’s Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum No. 2005-1 (December 1, 2005).” 126 S. Ct. 1189 (2006) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 93-913, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 2845 (1974).....	3, 26
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1974, Amendments Pub. L. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 § 29(b), 88 Stat. 76 .....	4, 18, 21
